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MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 24, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0240-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 23,
2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(15819 Old York Road)
10™ Election District * OFFICE OF
3" Council District
Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner
Petitioner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Casc No. 2018-0240-SPH
: * * * * * £ * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC, legal owner
(“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”) as follows: (1) to approve a Medified Parking Plan, to permit: (A) 129
parking spaces in lieu of the required 200 parking spaces for an existing restaurant, dwelling, office
and storage uses; (B) Business parking in a residential (RC 2) zone; (C) Overflow parking on the
subject property of an additional 33 spaces to be non-durable, non-dustless and unstriped; (D)
Overflow parking on an offsite location approximately 1,200 ft. from the subject property; and (E)
to permit a residentially improved lot in an RC 2 zone with an area of .54 acres in lieu of the

minimum one acre. A site plan was marked and admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Zachary Wilkins, Terry Lombardi, George Batlas, Jim Franzoni and Bernadette Moskunas
appeared in support of the petition. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq., represented the Petitioner. Michael
McCann, Esq., appeared on behalf of the Manor Conservancy, which opposed certain aspects of
the petition. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the

Department of Planning (“DOP”), suggesting Petitioner should be required to maintain the existing
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trees and vegetative buffer at the front of the site,

Special Hearing

For the most part this case concerns the parking requirements imposed by the BCZR, and
the petition seeks relief for certain long-existing deficiencies at the site. The only other issue in
the case concerns the “existing dwelling” shown on the site plan. That dwelling was constructed

100+ years ago, and obviously qualifies as a nonconforming structure under BCZR §104.

The dwelling may remain and be used as such, subject of course to the restrictions and
limitations imposed by BCZR §104 and the case law concerning nonconforming uses. As
discussed at the hearing, the single-family dwelling is not situated on its own “lot,” but is on a
separate parce] with its own tax identification number. This means the dwelling cannot be
conveyed separately from the overall tract containing the restaurant and other structures. In light

of the above, special hearing request “E” will be dismissed as unnecessary.

One other preliminary issue involves the proposed overflow parking at Saint James
Church. Under the zoning regulations off-site parking must be located within 500 feet of the use
(BCZR §409.7.B.1), although in special hearing request “D” Petitioner requests approval for
such parking to be located 1,200 feet from the restaurant. In a 2016 letter, the Church indicated it
would permit its property to be used as an “auxiliary parking facility” for the Manor Tavemn. Pet.
Ex. No. 6. But in a 2018 letter (Prot. Ex. No.1) the Church clarified Petitioner would be able to
use “up to four times a year for special events parking” a one acre portion of its site located at the
intersection of Old York and Monkton Roads. The important point, for présent purposes, is that
the area of the Church designated for off-site overflow parking for the restaurant is less than 500

feet walking distance from that use, and as such request “D” is also unnecessary.
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Parking Issues

The primary issues in this case concern the location and number of parking spaces
provided for the Manor Tavern. The site plan indicates 200 parking spaces are required and
according to the calculation (Pet. Ex. No. 1, note 4) this encompasses the restaurant, outdoor

tents and bar, office and single-family dwelling. According to the petition and plan 129 spaces

are provided, which equates to 35% less than the number of spaces required by the regulations.

Based on a Google Earth photo submitted after the hearing, the Protestant contends that
in fact fewer than 129 spaces exist at present. Ms. Moskunas, whose firm prepared the plan,
disagreed and noted the parking lot will need to be restriped and reconfigured as.shown on the
site plan to reflect 8.5” x 18” spaces in compliance with BCZR §409. Ms. Moskunas.stated many
of the existing spaces shown on the Google photo are of different sizes and that some are “rather
large.” In any event, I can only consider the Petition as filed, and Petitioner will need to satisfy

Baltimore County that 129 spaces are provided on site.

Relief is sought under BCZR. §409.12, which permits the Administrative Law Judge to
approve a modified parking plan if a petitioner wopld experience an “undue hardship” if the
parking regulations were strictly interpreted. I believe, as discussed at the hearing, this section of
the BCZR is an éppropriate method by which to rectify this deficiency. Protestant’s counsel

contends the proper request should be for variance relief under BCZR §307, not BCZR §409.12.

Assuming for sake of argument this was a variance request for the number of parking
spaces, | believe Petitioner would still be entitled to relief. The property is unique in a zoning
sense since it is an historic and iconic landmark in’the Monkton area. In addition, Petitioner
would only need to establish a “practical difficulty,” not-an undue hardship. Cromwell v. Ward,
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In any event, I find Petitioner would experience an undue hardship if relief was not
granted, since the only alternative would be to close or reduce the size of the restaurant. The
regulations also require an inquiry under BCZR §502.1 when considering a modified parking
plan. In this regard, there is no indication whatsoever that the parking situation at the Manor
Tavern has had a detrimental impact upon the community, and special hearing request “A” will

therefore be granted.

The next request - - for business parking in the RC 2 zone - - appears to be the most
problematic for the community. Protestant’s counsel noted the RC 2 land surrounding the
restaurant has long been considered a buffer between commercial and residential uses. I agree,
and this proposition was a pivotal factor considered by the County Board of Appeals (CBA)
when it prohibited an “outdoor reception garden” in an “R.C.2 buffering area.” Pet. Ex. No. 5, at
p.1 1‘. The reception garden at issue in the 1991 CBA case would have been located.‘in the same

area now proposed for “overflow parking.”
p )Y

Pethaps more importantly, I do not believe (with one exception noted below) Petitioner
would experience an “undue hardship” under BCZR §409.12 if this request was denied. As
shown on the plan, Petitioner proposes “overflow parking” on this portion of the site, which
would be primarily for staff/femployee parking. Petitioner’s representatives testified this area has
only been used approximately five times per year since it acquired the property in 2011. On
those infrequent occasions when additional spaces are required, employees could park off-site at
the St. James Church which, as noted earlier, will permit parking on its property four times per

year.

While I believe the restaurant’s new owners are conscientious and good stewards of their

land, the problem is that such relief would “run with the land” and future owners might seek to
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intensify their activities in this portion of the site. The land in question is zoned RC 2, which is
the most restrictive zoning classification in the BCZR. Commercial activities (at least of a non-

agricultural nature) are simply not appropriate in that zone.

I do, however, believe Petitioner should be allowed to continue using the nine (9) paved
and striped parking spaces on the northwest corner of the existing parking lot. While these nine
spaces are entirely within the RC 2-zoned portion of the property, they are located within the
paved portion of the site. In addition, they were shown as existing on the 1991 “Preliminary Site
Plan” submitted in CBA No. R-91-115 (Pet. Ex. No. 5). These spaces have been used for
customer parking for 25+ years and are not located within the'RC 2 “buffering area” referenced

by the CBA in the 1991 case.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 22nd day of June, 2018 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing: (1) to approve a Modified Parking Plan, to
permit: (A) 129 parking spaces in licu of the required 200 parking spaces for an existing

restaurant, dwelling, office and storage uses, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve: (B) Business
parking in a residential (RC 2) zone, be and is hereby GRANTED in part and DENIED in part.
Petitioner shall be permitted to continue using the nine paved parking spaces at the northwest
corner of the existing lot, but overflow parking shall not be permitted on the unpaved northeasterﬁ

portion of the site.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve: (C)

Overflow parking on the subject property of an additional 33 spaces to be non-durable, non-

dustless and unstriped, be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to permit: (D) Overflow
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parking on an offsite location approximately 1,200 ft. from the subject property; and (E) a
residentially improved lot in an RC 2 zone with an area of .54 acres in lieu of the minimum one
acre, be and is hereby DISMISSED as unnecessary.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until 30 days from the
date hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party.
If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be
required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Existing vegetative buffers surrounding the subject property must
be maintained in their current location and condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN E/ BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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%ITION FOR ZONING HEﬂNG(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 15819 Old York Road which is presently zoned RC2 and BL
Deed References: 31000/00232 10 Digit Tax Account # 1600002086
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Manor Taver Real Estate, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1.y a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Please see oaXtached.

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. it

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: G Le%?l Owners (Petitioners):
\)ﬂ Authorized Representative of:

a?\ / Manor Tavern Real Estate LLC |

=Y 4
= r Prin b el am - i , ame #2 — or Prin
e B T Nt

Signature DE\‘\ e Signature#1 Signature # 2
OV } gkt 15819 Old York Road Monkton  MD
Mailing Addres%\e Lt ® i State Mailing Address City State
0" , 21111 ,410-771-8155 Mk Fischer@memanoraven com
Zip Code 6\, Jﬂeﬁﬁone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: e Representative to be contacted:

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea §,Sbrr1midt,,LLC Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

Name —Type or Print

Name- Type o Print_ = L Vo e Tpeor e {‘: o
Signatare & & ~Sighafure®™ &7
M

L

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson D 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 ,(410) 821-0070 ,Ischmidt@sgs-law.com 21204 ,(410) 821-0070 Ischmidt@sgs-law.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBERQO[ g" 024’0 —'5 ming Dam@L:g /_g Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer A’ ‘

REV. 10/4/11




SPECIAL HEARING
Manor Tavern

Petition for Special Hearing;:
1. To approve a Modified Parking Plan pursuant to BCZR § 409.12. B to permit:

A. 129 parking spaces in lieu of the required 200 parking spaces for an
existing restaurant, dwelling, office and storage uses; and

B. Business parking in a residential (RC 2) zone pursuant to BCZR § 409.8.B;
and

C. Overflow parking on the subjéct property of an additional 33 spaces to be
non-durable, non-dustless and unstripped; and

D. Overflow parking on an off site location approximately 1,200 feet from the
subject property pursuant to BCZR § 409.7; and

E. To permit a residentially improved lot in an RC 2 zone with an area of 54
acres in lieu of the minimum one acre; and

F. For such other and further relief as may be required and determined by
the Administrative Law Judge.

20(8§-0240- S



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR #15819 OLD YORK ROAD

Beginning at a point in the centerline of the northeast intersection of Old York
Road and Monkton Road, both 70’ right-of-ways; thence the following courses
and distances: (1) North 03 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 370 feet;

(2) South 88 degrees 19 minutes 10 seconds East, 350 feet; (3) South 18 degrees
46 minutes 00 seconds East, 250 feet; (4) South 28 degrees 45 minutes 40
seconds East, 272.19 feet; (5) South 55 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West,
153.57 feet; (6) South 60 degrees 05 minutes 10 seconds West, 210.61 feet;

(7) North 36 degrees 09 minutes 50 seconds West, 135.38 feet; (8) North 37
degrees 50 minutes 50 seconds West, 118.45 feet and (9) North 38 degrees 03
minutes and 00 seconds, 130.65 feet to the point of beginning as recorded in
Deed Liber 31000, folio 232, containing 5.64 acres (total of four parcels of land).
Located in the 10th Election District and 39 Council District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Professional Land Surveyor
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road

Shell Building, Room 101
Towson, MD 21286
(410)828-9060

Note: This legal description is for Zoning purposes only.

Hol§-0240- SPH
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501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5530507

Sold To:
Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777

600 Washington Ave Ste 200
TOWSON,MD 21204

Bill To:
Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777

600 Washington Ave Ste 200
TOWSONMD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Apr 03,2018
The Administ mﬁm County, by The Baltimore Sun Media Group
j Ww e:itn i W 'g'rfarvland on w 'e é :‘,z 2 ool
CASE NiUMgE:18-0240—SP ik By e
|8s O ark e NW of centerline of Hess Road
[ e e Legal Advertising

| Special Hearing 1. To approve a Modified Parking Plan, To
permit: A. 129 parking spaces in lieu of the required 200
| parking spaces. for an exastinf restaurant, ﬂwrglﬂrq, office
and storaﬁ uses; and B. Business parking in a res dential
(RC 2) zone; and C. Overflow parking on the subject
property of an additional 33 spaces to be non-durable,
non-dustless and unstripped; and D, Overflow parking on
an off-site location approximately 1,200 ft. from the
subject property, and E. To permit a residentially
improved lot in an RC 2 zone with an area of .54 acres in
liew of the minimum one acre; and F. For such other and
further relief as may be required and determined e
Administrative Law judge: ;
Hearing: Monlg!ay, April 23, 2018 at 1:30 p.m, in Room 205,
J;f;g-;scn Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towsor
/s/ Arnold Jablon Director of Permits, Approvals and
|Inspections for Baltimore Coungr,
'NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE H, NDICAPPED AC( ESSIBLE;
FOR SPECIAL ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CO TACT THE
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. :
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ‘AND/OR
FB-IBE%%G CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-
&5 1 s
4/3/2018 #5530507
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‘Debra Wiley

From: Linda Okeefe <luckylindal954@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 10:18 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Corrected Second Cert. Old York Rd. Case # 2018-0240-SPH

Attachments: 2nd Cert. Old York Rd. jpeg

Hi Sherry,

| just saw that | typed the wrong case # on the Cert. so | am sending you the Corrected one for Case # 2018-0240-SPH @
15819 Old York Rd.

Linda O'Keefe

523 Penny Lane :

Hunt Valley MD 21030 RECEIVED

Phone # 410-666-5366

Cell# 443-604-6431

Fax# 410-666-0929 JUN 14 2018

luckylinda1954@yahoo.com OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: SHERRY NUFFER

DATE: 6/13/2018 e
Case Number: 2018-0240-SPH JUN 1 42018
Petitioner / Developer: LAWRENCE SCHMIDT, ESQ. - SitEoe
MARK FISCHER ~ MICHAEL McCANN, ESQ. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Date of Hearing: JUNE 14, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

15819 OLD YORK ROAD AT BOTH ENTRANCES TO MANOR TAVERN

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 23, 2018
The signs(s) were re-photographed on: JUNE 13, 2018
A PUBLICHEARING WILL BE ELD BY

- - .
o (Signature of Sign Poster) '6
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAWJUDGE |

HIOWSONIMD . | ' Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




ROOM 208, i
Bl PLACE: 1050, CHESAPEAXE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204
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BACKGROUND PHOTO SECOND ENTRANCE TO MANOR TAVERN
CASE # 2018-0240-SPH re-photographed 6/13/2018 @ 15819 OLD YORK RD.

ZONING worice

i case # 2015-0240.8PH

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON UILDING

il | PLACE! 105 W, CHEBAREAKE AVE TOWSONMD 21204

PATE AND TIME: mwm

HANDICAT O 4y

Second Entrance to Manor Tavern

RECEIVED

JUN 1 42018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




Debra Wiley /

From: Linda Okeefe <luckylindal954@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 9:41 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: Case # 2018-0230-SPH 15819 Old York Rd.

Attachments: 2nd Cert. Old York Rd. .jpeg; photos Case # 2018-0240-SPH.docx
Hi Sherry, >L

| have attached the Second Certification for Case # 201840230-SPH @ 15819 Old York Road The
Manor Tavern.
Have a nice day,

Linda

RECEIVED
Linda O'Keefe
523 Penny Lane JUN 142018

Hunt Valley MD 21030
Phone # 410-666-5366
Cell# 443-604-6431

Fax# 410-666-0929
luckylinda1954@yahoo.com

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




SECOND CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

g

ATTENTION: SHERRY NUFFER L

DATE: 6/13/2018 . /RECEIVED
Case Number: 201 &@ZSO}SPH *~ #
Pefitioner / Developer:AWRENCE SCHMIDT, ESQ} ~ / JUN 142018
MARK FISCHER ~ MICHAEL McCANN, ESQ. OFFICE OF

"ADMI
Date of Hearing: JUNE 14, 2018 NISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

15819 OLD YORK ROAD AT BOTH ENTRANCES TO MANOR TAVERN

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 23, 2’61 8
The sign(s) were re-phoiogrcphedl_._o/n: JUNE 13, 2018

& Z@m'\!;e NoTiCE

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD B¢ 8
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAWJUDGE -~
INTOWSON, MD

. 'ROOI 205, JEFFERSON BUILDINC
Wk Pmﬂﬁ&‘mﬂw;cﬂish?gﬂm:ﬂyﬂ,m
S DATEAND TIME: TMURSDAY JUNE 142018
PARAAG O A 7 SR G IoN APRCIMATELY | 523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

i i Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
il o (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 5/23/2018

Case Number: 2018-0240-SPH

Petitioner / Developer: LAWRENCE SCHMIDT, ESQ. ~
MARK FISCHER ~ MICHAEL McCANN, ESQ.

Date of Hearing: JUNE 14, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

15819 OLD YORK ROAD AT BOTH ENTRANCES TO MANOR TAVERN

The sign(s) were posted on: MAY 23, 2018

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

FIRST ENTRANCE TO MANOR TAVERN



L BE HELD BY

AW JUDGE

~ ROOM 205,
PLACE: 105 W,

DATE AND TIME:
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ZONING worice

CASE # 2018-0240-5PH

BACKGROUND PHOTO SECOND ENTRANCE TO MANOR TAVERN
CASE # 2018-0240-SPH posted 5/23/2018 @ 15819 OLD YORK RD.




FIRST CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 3/31/2018
Case Number: 2018-0240-SPH

Petitioner / Developer: LAWRENCE SCHMIDT, ESQ. ~ MARK FISCHER
Date of Hearing: APRIL 23, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

15819 OLD YORK ROAD AT BOTH ENTRANCES TO MANOR TAVERN

The sign(s) were posted on: MARCH 31, 2018

e O

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe

{(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




R

ZONINGworce ~ ZONING sorce

CASE # 2018-0240-SPH

CASE # 2018-0240-SPH
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
IN TOWSON, MD

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING
PLACE: 105W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2018

PLACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

DATE AND TIME: MQNQALAEBILZ;LZDJ_&

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER (( INDITIONS. \arw\u TIMES NECESSARY
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL §57-.

DONOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

POSTRONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL $47-3391
DIONOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTH

L ﬁvnrhmnmmmmsmmmu;L.\w
HANDICAPPETACCESSIBLE

HANDICAPP! CCESSIBLE

BACKGROUND PHOTO FIRST ENTRANCE TO MANOR TAVERN



BACKGROUND PHOTO SECOND ENTRANCE TO MANOR TAVERN



ARNOCLD JABLON
KEVIN KAMENETZ Deputy Administrative Qfficer

County Exeeutive Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

May 15, 2018
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0240-SPH

15819 Old York Road

NE/s Old York Road, 335 ft. NW of centerline of Hess Road

10% Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC

Special Hearing 1. To approve a Modified Parking Plan, To permit: A. 129 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 200 parking spaces for an existing restaurant, dwelling, office and storage uses; and B.
Business parking in a residential (RC 2) zone; and C. Overflow parking on the subject property of an
additional 33 spaces to be non-durable, non-dustless and unstripped; and D. Overflow parking on an off-
site location approximately 1,200 ft. from the subject property; and E. To permit a residentially improved
Iot in an RC 2 zone with an area of .54 acres in lieu of the minimum one acre; and F. For such other and
further relief as may be required and determined by the Administrative Law Judge.

Hearing: Thursday, June 14, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablolf
Director

AJkl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Mark Fischer, 15819 OId York Road, Monkton 21111
Michael McCann, 118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MAY 25, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3351 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd. gov



KEVIN KAMENETZ ' . ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive ’ Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department-of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

March 26, 2018~ -
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0240-SPH

15819 Old York Road

NE/s Old York Road, 335 ft. NW of centerline of Hess Road
10% Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC

Special Hearing 1. To approve a Modified Parking Plan, To permit; A. 129 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 200 parking spaces for an existing restaurant, dwelling, office and storage uses; and B.
Business parking in a residential (RC 2) zone; and C. Overflow parking on the subject property of an !
additional 33 spaces to be non-durable, non-dustless and unstripped; and D. Overflow parking on. an off-
site location approximately 1,200 ft. from the subject property; and E. To permit a residentially improved
lot in an RC 2 zene with an area of .54 acres in lieu of the minimum cne acre; and F. For such other and
further relief as may be required and determined by the Administrative Law Judge.

Hearing: Monday, April 23, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold JdGlon
Director

AJkl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Mark Fischer, 16819 Old York Road, Monkton 21111

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 3, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. '
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

I
Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 3, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Lawrence Schmidt . 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0240-SPH

15819 Old York Road

NE/s Old York Road, 335 ft. NW of centerline of Hess Road
10" Electiori District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC

Special Hearing 1. To approve a Modified Parking Plan, To permit: A. 129 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 200 parking spaces for an existing restaurant, dwelling, office and storage uses; and B.
Business parking in- a résidential (RC 2) zone; and C. Overflow parking on the subject property of an
additional 33 spaces to be non-durable, non-dustless and unstripped; and D. Overflow parking on an off-
site location approximately 1,200 ft. from the subject property; and E. To permit a residentially improved
lotin an RC 2 zone with an area of .54 acres in lieu of the minimum one aére; and F. For such other and
further relief as may be required and determined by the Administrative Law Judge.

Hearing: Monday, April 23, 2018 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. :
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
15819 Old York Road; NE/S Old York Road,
335" NW of ¢/line of Hess Road i OF ADMINSTRATIVE

10" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Manor Tavern Real Estate LLC* HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
t 2018-240-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

) -
sl Tax Lunmirmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

AN

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
MAR 26 2018 Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of March , 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue,
Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

<) M
W o> Linmeymon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20/8"' 0 240 éPH

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Lawrence E. Schmidt

Company/Firm (if applicable): Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC

Address: 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, MD 21204

Telephone Number: 410-821-0070

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

April 18,2018

Manor Tavern Real Estate LLC
15819 Old York Road
Monkton MD 21111

RE: Case Number: 2018-0240 SPH, Address: 15819 Old York Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 13, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attormey, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
LS/ N,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsei
Lawrence E Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towsen, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



AT Larry Hogan
M . , I Governor
. ST . Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Sovernor
~ OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
. Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: 3//? /, g

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 20/ @ -0Z 2459 -5

Speciad
Mooy YAbotr 1 4 esd E4145 e, LLEG,
/ISB/ g ch/yzrjz "iaa({

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

Dt OAAY

/ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.864.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arncld Jablon : DATE: 4/19/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-240

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 15819 Old York Road

Petitioner: Mark Fisher, Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLLC
Zoning: RC 2, BL

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a modified parking plan as described on the attachment
submitted in support of the petition and also a residentially improved lot of 0.54 acres in lieu of 1.0 acres

A site visit was conducted on April 10, 2018. The property is located in an Agricultural Priority
Preservation Area pursuant to the Baltimore County Master Plan 2020 (MP2020) which seeks to foster a
sustainable agricultural industry. Monkton Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route. MP 2020 states
“The preservation and enhancement of the scenic resources in Baltimore County is an essential
component contributing to the quality of life of residents” (Page 99).

The Department understands all conditions that are the subject of the petition are existing and no new
structures or parking is proposed. The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning
relief conditioned upon the following:

e The existing vegetative buffers surrounding the site shall be maintained in their current condition
and location.

¢ A minimum of two parking spaces in support of and to the exclusive use of the residential lot
should be delineated and noted as such on the site plan, if approved. Signage signifying same
should be installed on-site.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-240.docx
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Date: 4/19/2018 ' ‘

Subject: ZAC # 18-240
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by; Deputy Director:
/

uﬁr& T. Moxley d U @Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/

c: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-240.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TGO Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 27, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0240-SPH
Address 15819 Old York Road
(Manor Tavern Real Estate, LL.C
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March .26, 2018.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0240-SPH 15819 Old York Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 4, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 26, 2018
Item No. 2018-0237-A, 0238-A, 0239-A, 0240-SPH, 0242-A, 0243-A, 0244-
A, 0245-A and 0247-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 4/19/2018

Deputy Administrative Officer and. '
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING-'ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
~ Case Number: 18-240

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 15819 Old York Road

Petitioner: . ‘Mark Fisher, Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC
Zoning: RC2,BL

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to- determine whether or not

the Administrative Law Judge should approve a modified parking plan as described on

P1e attachment

submitted in support of the petition and also a residentially improved lot of 0.54 acres in lieu of 1.0 acres

A site visit was conducted on April 10, 2018. The property is located in an Agricultural

Priority

Preservation Area pursuant to the Baltimore County Master Plan 2020 (MP2020) wh1ch seeks to foster a
sustainable agricultural industry. Monkton Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route. MP 2020 states
“The preservation and enhancement of the scenic resources in Baltimore County is an (lzssentzal

. component contributing to the quality of life of residents” (Page 99).

The Department understands all conditions that are the subject of the petition are existing and no new
structures or parking is proposed. The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning

relief conditioned upon the following:

» The existing vegétative buffers surrounding the site shall be maintained in their
and location.

current condition
!

» A minimum of two parking spaces in support of and to the exclusive use of the re51dent1al lot
should be delineated and noted as such on the site plan, if approved. Signage 31gn1fy1ng same

should be installed on-site.

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018118-240.docx
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Y Dater 4/19/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-240
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

|
LIE‘)"H T. Moxley O d U .@ Méyhew

AVA/KS/LTM/

¢: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LL.C
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

siplanning\dev revizac\zacs 2018118-240.docx




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

10 Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 27, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0240-SPH
Address 15819 Old York Road
(Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 26, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA 1Q0V\ZAC 18-0240-SPH 15819 Old York Road.doc
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Baltimore County - K J:l | / AL \g ~-«~ Code Inspections and Enforcement

Permits, Approvals County Office Building
And Inspections 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
" Towson, MD 21204
OFFICE HOURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm
Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Citation Case No. /8 00 o /3 Property No. ' g 00‘00 ;‘\D Ré Zoning:

Name(s): P&+V' L \Q J QU\S S < l ( .4 QCSJC‘Q;h+ AGQ’.V:-.)'
Address: ,‘*{“‘5‘ C-ovbe.'ﬁ RO‘L M%k""bu. kb ENNI
Violation Location: __ /5" & / 9 O)L Vor /( ,f M 197 %) 4 Dia ’“‘b 2111 ’

H Uh oy i &V Ciwrin
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:
B@(Jf’:ma.ﬁg LOU-\.«'\L.: Coel ¢ 200 3 Ah+'¢¢_{c 3L

25 2 ~30]  Permle Beown'r ek
348 2-304 [acmd"/u OVC.{c.ffﬂh w:‘f’L.au"f( F('fmf

.Se(_.u‘re, a/( r’cobu.rc,ej fc.rnw‘/"s ‘[br c"/‘at.Lcy(’
5+rus+ur¢, e /?’(,4: /J{nj “{/Cc.. ol Lra/ F/&Mg”,\j

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:
ON OR BEFORE: / ’/ 3 I/ /8 DATE ISSUED: / / / !,/ /8

- FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR EACH VIOLATION
- SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1,000 PER DAY, PER VIOLA zON DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR

90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. On 97 Aea(qc,

INSPECTOR: _ - g PRINT NAME: o o fe,

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS
ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION
OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN:

ON OR BEFORE: DATE ISSUED: / [/ 18

INSPECTOR: PRINT NAME: e e

COPIES: PINK — AGENCY,{ YELLOW - VIOLATION SITE, GOLD - DEFENDANT, WHITE ~INSPECTOR
REVISED 9/16

PAIBI11
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KEVIN KAMENETZ h ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

April 18,2018

Manor Tavern Real Estate LLC
15819 Old York Road
Monkton MD 21111
RE: Case Number: 2018-0240 SPH, Address: 15819 Old York Road
To Whom It May Concern:
The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 13, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval

agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far

from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., G4

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel
Lawrence E Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Larry Hogan
Gavearnor

' Seenh Boyd K. Rutherford
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K, Rahn
- Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregoly Slater
ADMINISTRATION Adminisirator
I s AT = A v raia ol g 2RI, e o X 2 A "

Date: ;‘?/:’9 /,g,

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Le.w15

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Ba.ltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zoy @ -007 24sy -S40

Speeiad #
/W iy AALatr n%&/ Estate, LI C
IS8 g &fr/}’mr/J Lea -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Rlchaxd Zeller at 410-
229.2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

@WQI%&

5% Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

390 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229,2300 ' | 1.864.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735,2258 | roads.maryland.gov



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Armnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 4, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For March 26, 2018

item No. 2018-0237-A, 0238-A, 0239-A, 0240-SPH, 0242-A, 0243-A, 0244-
A, 0245-A and 0247-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

items and we have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc; file




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: March 27, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0240-SPH
Address 15819 Old York Road
(Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 26, 2018.

[t

The Department of Envitonmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content,Outlook\XEGA 1QO0V\ZAC 18-0240-8PH 15819 Old York Road.doc




BALTIMCRE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 4/19/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-240

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 15819 Old York Road

Petitioner: Mark Fisher, Manor Tavern Real Estate, LLC
Zoning: RC2,BL

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a modified parking plan as described on the attachment
submitted in support of the petition-and also a residentially improved lot of .54 acres in lieu of 1.0 acres

A site visit was conducted on April 10, 2018. The property is located in an Agricultural Priority
Preservation Area pursuant to the Baltimore County Master Plan 2020 (MP2020) which seeks to foster a
sustainable agricultural industry. Monkton Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route. MP 2020 states
“The preservation and enhancenient of the scenic resources in Baltimore County is an essential
component contributing to the quality of life of vesidents” (Page 99).

The Department understands all conditions that are the subject of the petition are existing and no new
structures or parking is proposed. The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning
relief conditioned upon the following:

e The existing vegetative buffers surrounding the site shall be maintained in their current condition
and location.

¢ A minimum of two parking spaces in support of and to the exclusive use of the residential lot
should be delineated and noted as such on the site plan, if approved. Signage signifying same
should be installed on-site.

splanning\dev revizackzacs 201811 8-240.docx




Date: 4/19/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-240
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

K}B%FH T. Moxley G d U @ Mayhew

AVA/KS/LTM/

c: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Lawrence E. Schuiidt, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

splanning\dev revizac\zacs 2018118-240,doex




County Board of Appeals of Raltinore County s

)/
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315 / L/C (’f / o=

111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 887-3180

July 31, 1991

Gary Duvall, Esquire
600 Washincton Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. R-91-115
Mark Greene (Manor Tavern, Inc.)

Dear Mr. Duvall:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Sincerely,

r

o}qLLLLﬂb;Q{ Z@z&;;ﬁcaLﬁ;A4ob¢7Lbkx

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

encl.

cc: Steven Winter, Esquire
Newton A. Williams, Esqguire
Mr. Mark Greene /Manor Tavern, Inc.
Mr. Francis N. Inglehart
Greater Sparks-Glencoe Community Council
Mr., James Earl Kraft
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
Pat Keller
J. Robert Haines .
Timothy M. Kotroco
James E. Dyer
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
bocket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, Director of
Zoning Administration
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF

MARE GREENE (MANOR TAVERN) * COUNTY BOARD
FOR A ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

FROM R.C. 2 TO R.C.C. *  OF APPEALS

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE - )
NORTHWEST SIDE OLD YORK RD., #* oF
OPPOSITE MONKTON ROAD

(15819 OLD YORK ROAD) * ° BALTIMORE COUNTY
10TH ELECTION DISTRICT ) * . CASE NO. R~91-115
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT . Item #9, CYCLE 1V
* . 1990-1991
s {Documented Site Plan)
* * * * ok * * * *°

OP:INIQN
Petitioner, Manor Tavern, Inc., contends that the Baltimore
County Council in 1988 erred in imposing R.C. 2 zoning on at least
1.316 acres of the Petitioner's broperty instead of rezoning the
pbroperty to the newly created Rural Conservation Commerciail
{R.C.C.) zone. Second, the Petiticner seeks two variances pursuant

to Section 2-58.1(p) Baltimore County Code to permit 168 Parking

spaces in lieu of the required 224 parking spaces and that a number |

of these parking spaces be located off of the proposed R.C.C. zone

H which would otherwise be required to be located within the R.C.C.

zone pursuant to Section 1306.2.C.4 Baltimore County Zoning

Requlations (hereinafter “BCZR"). Finally, the Petitioner filed a

request for a Special Hearing to determine if the R.C.C. zoning
classification permits the proposed use of a Seasonal reception
garden.

The Manor Tavern property consists of 5.64 acres located on
the northeast side of Manor Road, at Manor Road's intersection with
OId York Road and Monkton Road, in the Tenth Election District and
Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore County. As shown on
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, the Monk Site Plan, revised April 3, 1981,

the subject propefty is zoned B.L.-C.R. as to 2.12 acres along the
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Manocr Road frontage, with the remainder of the total 5,64 acres,
that is 3.52 acres of R.C. zoning, located in a belt to the rear of
and to the northwest of the B.L.-C.R. zoning along 0ld York Road.

The Manor Tavern is a long existent, noxrthern Baltimore County
institution. At the present time, it’ contains sliightly in excess
of 8,000 square feet, with the bulk of its parking located in the
‘rear of, and on both sides of, the tavern/restaurant and a small
portion in the R.C. 2 zoning fronting on 0ld York Road. Apparently
a4 use permit for parking for this small area was obtained in Case
Number 91-2.

The testimony before this Board showed that the subject site

has been zoned as commercial property long before the earliest

zoning maps in Baltimore—eeunty—tire.,'1943). The testimony showed
that the Manor wTavern property has had a "checkered" past.
However, Mr. Mark Greene during his testimony stated that he
presently is the active owner and the manager, and is ocn the
premises virtually every day that it is open.

It was beyond dispute that, since Mr. Greene's family acquired
the Manor Tavern in 1986, they have greatly improved the Property.
In fact, Mr. Greene testified that Manor Tavern, Inc., spent over
$400,000 in alterations and improvements to the property, including
$70,000 expended by Mr. Greene for improvements (including mature
landscaping and trees) for the proposed reception garden. 1In the
Fall of 1990, he learned for the first time that it was a violation
of the BCZR to erect a garden on the rear portion of his property.

To the north of the Manor Tavern, the neighboring uses all

zoned R.C. 2 are asg fallows:

1. TImmediately to the north is the 22.5 acre, R.C. 2 horse

)
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farm and residence of Mr. and Mrs. Richard Gebhard,
Protestants herein;

2. Immediately adjoining the Gebhard property to the north is
the Sehlhorst property of apprcximately 5 to 6 acres,
another Protestant; )

3. Immediately to the north of the Sehlhorst property are the

Constable and Weller properties which aggregate in excess
of 100 acres;

4, Immediately to the north of the Constable properties are
the Maher properties, including 34.B acres owned by Ronald
L. Maher, another Protestant herein.
Immediately to the southeast of the Manor Tavern property is
a Baltimore County highway yérd ﬁhiéh, like the tavern property, is
zoned in part B.L.-C.R., as to the frontage, and R.C. 2 in the
rear. Also, to the east and southeast are the Schapire and
Griswold properties. Several large agricultural properties, also
zoned R.C. 2, lie opposite the Manor Tavern property on the
southwest side of Manor Road. St. James Church, a historic
episcopal church, sits to the west and northwest of the Manor
Tavern property. A substantial portion of the church property is
farmed.
This entire area, designated as the My Lady's Manor Historic

District, nationally recognized, includes a number of historic

. Structures, dincluding the St. James Church and othar.homes and

i
I
i

landmarks.

As the documented site plan shows, the proposed use is a

]?formal garden improved by an open air gazebo, a circular gravel

driveway, two small changing rooms, and restrooms. During fair

weather seasons, Petitioner proposes to erect a tent over a porous
brick area to be utilized for receptions. The proposed development

is well within the setback requirements for an R.C.C. zone and more
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than adeqguate sewer and water is provided as was testified to by
Mr. Greene and as indicated in the environmental impact statement.

Further, as testified to. by Mr. Michael Patterson, a longtime

 resident of the neighborhood and the landscape contractor for Mr.

Greene, the brick sidewalks are all set in sand and porous

throughout which permits drainage and minimizes storm water runoff.
In addition, both Mr. Greene and Mr. Patterson testified that the
jgravel used for the circular drive in the proposed garden area is
dustless as is required by the Baltimpre County developmeht
regulations. The total impervious area of the proposed site would
be approximately 15% as was testified to by Mr. Monk; however, if
macadak is used for the circular drive, Mr. Monk clearly testified
. that the brick sidewalk areas can be reduced in size to meet the
Igzo% impervious surface area limitations set forth for R.C.C. zone
uses.

The documented gite plan provides several self-imposed
restrictions, including a requirement that the reception garden
would be wutilized only during daylight hours. As Mr. Greene

testified, this would be the most reasonable time when the garden

wouid be utilized by his customers. By limiting the operation to
daylight hours, Mr. Greene testified that the use of the reception
garden would not conflict with the dinner business of the Manor
Tavern which usually commences between 7:00 and 7:30 p.m.

Mr. Greene testified that 90% of his business is what is known
as "a la carte trade™ and 10% is “"banquet trade." He contends that
the banguet portion of his business is similar to other restaurants
in Baltimore {ounty, many oI whom ué iamed, including Peerce's

Plantation, Friendly Farms, the Milton Inn, and other rural
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restaurants. Mr. Greene stated that if the R.C.C. barcel is

. rezoned, he wishes to move his banquet business to the Proposed

i

i

waie "dp

e

H e
t reception garden.,

i

Mr. Greene testified that his idea for creating the reception
garden was in response to the ¢losing of Ladew Gardens to wedding

receptions, which hosted many receptions and utilized the same type

‘of arrangement proposed by Mr. Greene. Furthermore, since the

clubs in the Monkton area (Hunt Valley Golf Club,‘Elkridge Hunt

Club, etc.) were available only to members and since the St. James

il Church was available only to Episcopalians, he believes a genuine

need exists for this type of facility within the community as .
evidenced by the bookinys he received prior to the zoning violation
notice.

As testified to by Mr. Greene, the subject property was
stripped of all topsoil by Egypt Farms prior to his acquisition of

the property. The Staff comments submitted into evidence also

acknowledge that tihe property has no residential development

potential.

People's Counsel offered as a witness Mr. W. Carl Richards,

| the Zoning Coordinator from the Baltimore County Zoning Office.

Mr. Richards testified that counsel for Manor Tavern, Mr. Monk and
Mz, Greene met with Mr. Richards on January 30, 1991 to discuss the
proposed use. This meeting occurred prior to the amendment of the
reclassification petitién requesting the R.C.C. zoning. Mr.
Richards testified that initially, after Mr. Monk had described the
use in detail and his being shown a site plan with the reception
garden similar to the documented site plan, he opined that the use

was in the nature of a restaurant use which would be permitted in
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the R.C.C. zone. Mr. Richards further testified that he took the

matter before the Zoning Commissioner wha determined that the |

proposed use constituted "catering"” and would require B.M.

/| (Business Major) zoning. Mr. Richards admitted, however, that the

|

iBCZR have no definition for either "catering" or "restaurant," ner
It
EEis the use "catering” delineated in any of the zones imposed upon

property in Baltimore County. When explaining which types of
| facilities had been characterized as catering by either the Zoning

Office or the Zoning Commissioner, the answers were obvious:

Overlea Hall, Eastwind Hall, Martin's West, Martin's Eudowood, and

?others. Mr. Richards acknowledged that, to the baest of his

h

;fknowledge, these facilities did not provide any a la carte service,

iébut were strictly 100% set menu contract facilities. He further

g
./ indicated that many restaurants which provide large party
i§receptions are not located in B.M. zones.

The evidence shows that the Office of Planning & Zoning staff
;fwas aware of the creation of the Regource Conservation Commercial

zone in 1988, since it prepared the report sent to the Baltimore

"
H
3
'

i County Planning Board and ultimately to the County Council for

I
+

!
i
|
!

adoption prior to the adoption of the 1988 comprehensive maps.

| William Monk, accepted as an expert in land use planning,
reviewed the 1988 Final Log of Issues, as well as specific items
referenced therein. Mr. Monk testified that in Baltimore County
eighteen issues arose where the Council imposed R.C.C. zoning on
| property which previously had been classified as R.C. 2, R.C. 4 or
R.C. 5. In all cases, the Planning staff did not recommend at any

time for the R.C.C. zoning classification. 1In particular, Issues

Nos. 3—-301 and 3-092 specifically were tavern/restaurant uses. The
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existing tavern/restaurant operations were zoned B.L. and the é
;fsurrounding property had been zoned R.C. 2. The pioperty owners
jjrequested additional B.L. zoning. The County Council imposed
';R.C.C. zoning on the expansion areas. Similarly, a retail and
;;package goods store located on Shawan Road in an R.C. 2 zone was |
Eilikewise zoned R.C.C. instead of B.L. as requested. Mr. Monk
; rendered his opinion that the Coun¢il érred in not imposing the now
.- requested zoning by not recognizing the trend toward using R.C.C.
éfas a transition or buffer zone around spots of B.L. zoning in rural
: areas as in Issues Nos. 3-301 and 3-08%82.

' Mr. Greene and Mr. Monk also both admitted that no request for
;gchange had been made during the 1988 Zoning Maps for the Manor
‘ Tavern property, by Mr. Greene or anyone else on his behalf.

;; Protestants presented several neighbors as witnesses. Due to

' the topography of the area, and very likely the strength of the

fEinstruments and amplifications involved, the Protestants found

gZprevious wedding receptions very disturbing to the pPeace and quiet
égenjoyment of their properties. Mrs. Gebhard, Mrs. Sehlhorst, Mr.
; Constable, Mr. Dandy, and Mr. Maher all testified that the music
- could be wvery clearly heard, as well as announcements and other
E party activities. The continual noise and disturbance means that

é'the music and other sounds carry for more than one-half mile or;
more in a northward direction, due to their strength and the :
. peculiar acoustics of the area. Several neighbors made ;
5?unsuccessful requests to Mr. Greene and the Manor Tavern to lower |
" the noise level of the music.

Baltimore County Code, Section 258.1(j) states that in order

" to grant a reclassification either error by the Council in the
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adoption of the most recent zoning maps or changes in .the
neighborhood since the adoption of the maps must be shown to
support the reclassification. Error can be established by showing
that at the time of the comprehensive zoning, the County Council
failed -to take into account then-existing facts, or projects or
trends which were reasonably foreseeable of fruition in the future,
so that the Council's action was premised. initially on

misapprehension. Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md App 43 (1975)

Everyone who testified in the case agreed that the area around
the Manor Tavern had changed little, if any, over the years, and
Mr. Monk, the Petitioner's planner, specifically stated that they
were not relying upon change as a justification, and that there had |
been none. If anything, the area has become more agricultural and
residential in nature.

Not relying upon change, the Petitioner must prove that the
1988 Zoning Maps were erroneous, namely, that it was erroneous for
the Council to once again adopt R.C. 2 zoning. The testimony
showed that only the frontage between 0ld York Road and Hess Road
along Manor Road had been zoned B.L. over the years, and, thus, the
County Commissioners and subsequently the County Council on a
| number of occasions, including the 1971, 1976, 1980, 1984, and 1988
maps, decided each time to surround the B.L. zoning with a
protective buffer and transition to the former residential zoning,
and subsequently agricultural zoning, when the R.C. 2 zone becanme
available with the 1976 Zoning Maps.

The burden is on the Petitioner to show error. Had an
application for change been made to the Council, there is no

showing on the merits that the Council should have anticipated the
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wedding reception use and granted a rezonre to R.C.C., quite the °
contrary. I

As the Regulations show, and as Mr. Walter Lippincott,
accepted as an expert in planning, testified, the R.C.C. zone is:
not designed as a wraparound transitional zone, but rather as az
free standing, low intensity, rural commercial zone for the benefit
of agricultural uses and tourism.

Such a rezoning from R.C. 2 to R.C.C. would be incompatible
with the stated policy of the R.C. 2 zone, to preserve agricultural
use. It would be contrary to the Master Plan. The Manor Tavern
area is not designated for development as a Rural Village
Commercial Center on the Master Plan.

The two cases cited by Mr. Monk regarding taverns and
restaurants in his testimony do not persuade us that Petitioner met

the test enunciated in Boyce v. Sembly (supra). In the issues

cited, the Council chose, on the 1988 maps, rather than to grant an
open ended B.L. =zone, to grant a more restrictive R.C.C. zone |
adjacent to, or around ip some cases, several rural commercialé
uses, including, in at least two cases, taverns. In neither issue
is it clear that this rezoning was granted to allow an expansion of
an indoor tavern or restaurant use into an outdoor use. Rather,
one can infer that the R.C.C. zoning in these other cases would
allow a gradual stepping down from the B.L., zoning to a less
intensive, and more restrictive, zone around these two more rural
taverns, not located in historic districts. In any event, every
case stands on its own merits, and despite the various arguments
given, no persuasive argument exists for éllowiﬁg an R.C.C. zone

for the sole purpcse of permitting a new, outdoor wedding reception
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use.

Even if the Board found that the Council erred in not granting
the R.C.C. zoning despite no request to do 50, in order to grant
the rezoning requested we must determine that the zoning requested
is appropriate. Petitioner suggests R.C.C. would be an appropriate
transitional or buffer zone. However, the proposed use would not
in fact constitute a transition (assuming the wedding reception use
is allowable in R.C.C.) from a heavier to a lesser commercial use.
It would not be a transition to a lesser use to permit an outdoor
usé (a business accommodating 200 or more guests at intermittent
times for about 6 months per year} involving noise, traffic,
litter, etc., as a separate catering business on a new spot.

The testimony in this case, primarily by Mr. Carl Richards of
the Zoning Commissioner's office, is very clear that catering is
not allowed in the B.L. or the R.C.C. zone, Mr. Richards testified

at length that the long-established administrative practice by the

: Zoning Commissioner's office classifies catering as a “commercial

recreation enterprise,” and requires that it be placed in the B.M.
or the B.R. zone, which permits such uses as a matter of right, as
shown in People's Counsel Exhibit No. 2, Mr. Richards' letter of

February 28, 1991, in reply to Mr. Duvall's letter of January 31,

- 1991. Consideration shows that catering does properly belong only

in the heavier commercial zones, namely, B.M. and B.R. Wedding
receptions, large parties, catered affairs, by their very nature,
attract a2 large number of persons who primarily arrive at a party
and iezve a party at approximately the same time. Also, such

wedding receptions and parties even when held indoors, usually

, involve music, and loud talk. The R.C.C. zone is basically a
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lighter, lesser zone than B.L. or even B.L.-C.R. It is intended

for agricultural and tourist uses, on a free-standing, non-

intensive basis. It would be inappropriate to allow the 8,000

square foot Manor Tavern to use the R.C.C. zone to add another 1.32:

acres, over 56,000 square feet, outdoors for catering to its

already Jlarge indoor restaurant use, thus, in effect, having an

outdoor catering hall and a large restaurant, with a large parkingj

area in between the two. The R.C.C. zone was never meant to be so !

used, and we believe it would be wrong to so use it, and contrary

to its legislative intent.

Further, Petitioner's Exhibit Neo. 1, the site plan, shows that

the proposal in this case involves the introduction of a large, new
principal use on a previously unutilized, R.C. 2 buffering area of
the subject property. The proposed outdoor reception garden daes
not meet the test of accessory uses as contained in Section 101 of
the BCZR. First of all, the proposed outdoor reception garden is
not "customarily incident" to restaurants in Baltimore County or
anywhere in this region. The only example cited by Mr. Greene in
his case was the example of Peerce's Plantation, which
occasionally, apparently illegally, erects a tent on an R.C. 4
zoned area and holds a Preakness Party, or perhaps a wedding
reception. A new outdbor operation in a totally separate area
. involving up to 200 or more guests can hardly be considered
accessory to the restaurant business, particularly when done on a
; regular basis, advertised as a wedding and party catering business.
; In like manner, Section JA06.2.C, relating to accessory uses or
ésstructures allowed in the R.C.C. zones, permits only certain

.. accessory use categories. It does not name a proposed outdoor
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reception garden or any other like garden of any sort. The listed |
ffcategories include agriculturally related uses, amusement uses,
fhome occupations and pérking. Subsection 1A06.2.C.4 lists parking
;as a use, restricted to the R.C.C. zone, and, thus, it should not
~be allowed outside the R.C.C. zone.

: The R.C.C. requlations specifically restrict parking to an
:;accessory use. The effect of alloﬁing parking outside the R.C.C.
fzone, as proposed, allows up toc a 2-acre use with associated
éparking, in effect a much larger use than originally contemplated
_%under the requlations by the Council.

= Section l1A06.1A, the legislative statement of findings for the
ER.C.C. zone, states that the intent of the zone is to "provide
.ismall areas of commercial development for a limited range of rural,
gresidential and tourist related needs." This same Subsection, in
%éPart B, goes on to state that the intensity and scale are to be
j%appropriate to the rural area involved.

.T The R.C.C. regulations specifically require in Section
% 1A06.3.D that a compatibility finding pursuant to Section 22-104C

1
1
F

il of the Development Regulations be made by the County Review Group

H
;iand the Director of Planning as to the proposed use. While the CRG
Ishas not had an opportunity to review this wedding garden, since no
prermits of any kind were applied for, the Director of Planning and
the Planning Board have both found the proposed use to be

incompatible, and, in fact, have recommended against this =zone

being granted by the Board.
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this 31st day of July r 1991 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDEREDP that the
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- Petition for Reclassification from R.C. 2 to R.C.C. be and 1is

- hereby DENIED; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's request for Variances

and iequest for Special Hearing are DISMISSED as moot.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with -

-Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

52914Q134%/ 7rj‘74%xwé¢j§¥‘:>

William T. Hackett, Chairman

Zé"m

Arnold G. Foreman

K)/:/ — (<o

C. William Clark




July 14, 2016

To Whom It May Concern,
I am writing this letter in reference to the Manor Tavern and their parking situation. It has come

to our attention, according to the zoning requirements in Baltimore County; the Manor Tavern’s
parking lot has insufficient parking available for guests.

As a neighbor and friend, we have extended to the Manor Tavern the use of Saint James’
property as an auxiliary parking facility. I think you will find that Saint James has more than
adequate parking available to accommodate the needs of the Manor Tavern. Furthermore, we
hope this can ease the concerns of the zoning commission as we understand Hightopps in
Lutherville has a similar arrangement with their neighbor .

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me directly and I will be happy
to address. Thank you for your attention and time on this matter.

Sincerely, s

A F{?/f

TR

’

-Don Greenawalt
Warden of Saint James Parish, Monkton MD
don@bayassociates.com
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ton Maryland

The Mission of St. James is to become a thriving community of faith; loving God and our neighbors.

2
H

April 17, 2018

Mark Fischer
Manor Tavern
15819 Old York Rd
Monkton, MD 21111

Dear Mark,

I am writing to clarify my earlier letter concerning the temporary use of St James Church property by the Manor
Tavern for overflow parking.

The only area to be used by The Manor Tavern for excess parking shall be located at the corner of Old York Rd
and Monkton Rd and from the corner shall extend 200 ft. along Monkton Rd. and 200 ft. along Old York Rd.
and shall be approximately one acre in size. The area shall not be used during periods of extremely wet
conditions and it shail be the responsibility of The Manor Tavern to promptly repair any damage to the turf.
The Manor Tavern may use this area up to four times a year for special events parking only and shall be
required to notify St. James Church in writing at least three weeks in advarnce of each event. In addition, a
liability insurance policy naming St. James Church as an additional insured shall be required for each event. Tt
shall hold the Church harmless from any and all accidents or suits that might occur.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Don Greenawalt

Parish Office: 410-771-4466 Parish Fax: 410-472-2613 Pastoral Emergency: 410-274-1901  Academy: 410-771-4816

P(o‘i‘, [
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IN THE MATTER OF THE *  BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF

MARK GREENE (MANOR TAVERN) ® COUNTY BOARD
FOR A ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
FROM R.C. 2 TO R.C.C, * OF APPEALS

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE _
NORTHWEST SIDE OLD YORK RD., #* or
OPPOSITE MONKTON ROAD

(15819 QLD YORK ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
10TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. R-91-115
3JRD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Item #9, CYCLE 1V
* 1990-1991
. (Documented Site Plan
% * * * % * * * %

OPINTION

Petitioner, Manor Tavern, Inc., contends that the Baltimore
County Council in 1988 erred in imposing R.C. 2 zoning on at least
1.316 acres of the Petitioner's property instead of rezoning the
property to the néwly created Rural Conservation Commercial
(R.C.C.) zone. Second, the Petitioner seeks two varlances ﬁursuant

to Section 2-58.1(p) Baltimore County Code to permit 168 parking

spaces in lieu of the required 224 parking spaces and that a number
of these parking spaces be located off of the proposed R.C.C, zone
which would otherwise be required to be located within the R.C.C.

zone pursuant to Section 1A06.,2.C.4 Baltimore County Zoning

Regqulations (hereinafter "BCZR"). PFlnally, the Petitioner filed a

request for a Special Hearing to determine if the R.C.C. zoning
classiflcation permits the proﬁased use of a seasonal reception
garden.

The Manor Tavern property conéists of 5.64 acres located on
the northeast side of Manor Road, at Maﬁor Road's intersection with
0ld York Road and Monkton Road, in the Tenth Election District and
Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore County. As shown on
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, the Monk Site élan, revised April 3, 1991,

the subject property is zoned B.L.-C.R. as to 2.12 acres along the

Qm"\‘ e
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Manor Road frontage, with the remainder of the total 5,64 acres,
that is 3.52 acres of R.C. zoning, located in a belt to the rear of
and to the northwest of the B.L.-C.R. zoning along 0ld York Road.

The Manor Tavern is a long existent, northern Baltimore County
institution. At the present time, it contains slightly in excess
of 8,000 square feet, with the bulk of its parking located in the
rear of, and on both sides of, the tavern/restaurant and a small
portion in the R.C. 2 zoning fronting on 0ld York Road. Apparently
a use permit for paxking for this small area was obtalned in Case
Number 91-2.

The testimony before this Board showed that the subject site
has been zoned as commercial property long before the earliest
zoning maps in Baltimore County (i.e., 1945). The testimonf showed
that the Manor Tavern property has had a "checkered" past,
However, Mr. Mark Greene during his testimony stated that he
presently is the active owner and the manager, and 1s on the
premises virtually every day that 1t is open.

It was beyond dispute that, since Mr. Greene's family acquired
the Manor Tavern in 1986, they have greatly improved the property.
In fact, Mr. Greene testified that Manor Tavern, Inc., spent over
$400,000 in alterations and improvements to the property, including
$70,000 expended by Mr. Greene for improvements (lncluding mature
landscaping and trees} for the proposed reception garden. In the
Fall of 1990, he learned for the first time that it was a violation
of the BCZR to erect a garden on the rear portion of his property.

To the north of the Manor Tavern, the neighboring uses ali
zoned R.C. 2 are as follows:

1. Immediately to the north is the 22.5 acre, R.C., 2 horse
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farm and residence of Mr. and Mrs., Richard Gebhard,
Protestants herein; -

2. Imﬁediately adjoining the Gebhard property to the north is
the Sehlhorst property of approximately 5 to 6 acres,
ancther Protestant; ' '

3. Immediately to the north of the Sehlhorst property are the
Constable and Weller properties which aggregate in excess
of 100 acres;

4. Immediately to the north of the Constable properties are
the Maher properties, Including 34.8 acres owned by Ronald
L. Maher, another Protestant herein.

Immediately to the southeast of the Manor Tavern property is

a Baltimore County highway yard which, like the tavern property, is

zoned in part B.L.-C.R., as to the frontage, and R.C. 2 in the

reax, Also, to the east and southeast are the Schapiro and

Griswold properties. Several large agricultural properties, also

zoned R.C. 2, lie opposite the Manor Tavern property on the

southwest side of Manor Road. St. James Church, a historic
episcopal church, sits to the west and northwest of the Manor

Tavern property. A substantial portion of the church property is

farmed. '

This entire area, designated as the My Lady's Manor Historic
District, nationally recognized, includes a number of historic
structures, including the St. James Church and other homes and
landmarks.

As the documented site plan shows, the proposed use is a
formal garden improved by an open alr gazebo, a circular gravel
driveway, two small changing rooms, and restrooms. During fair
weather seasons, Petitioner proposes to erect a tent over a porous

brick area to be utilized for receptions. The proposed development

is well within the setback requirements for an R.C.C. zZone and more




Case No. R-9£ L15 Mark Greene /Manor ﬁu.ern, Inc. 4

than adequate sewer and water is provided as was testified to by
'Mr. Greene and as indicated in the environmental impact statement.
Further, as testified to py Mr. Michael Patterson, a longtime
resident of the neighborhood and the landscape contractor for Mr,
Greene, the brick sidewalks are all set in sand and porous
throughout.which permits drainage and minimizes storm water runoff,
In addition, both Mr. Greene and Mr. Patterson testified that the
gravel used for the circular drive in the proposed garden area is
dustless as is required by the Baltimore County development
requlations. The total impervious area of the proposed site would -
be approximately 15% as was testified to by Mr., Monk; however, if
macadam is ﬁsed for the circular drive, Mr. Monk clearly testified
that the brick sidewalk areas can be reduced in size to meet the
20% impervious surface area limitations set forth for R.C.C. zone
uses,

S

= The documented site plan " provides several self-imposed
restrictlons, including a reguirement that the reception garden
would be utilized only during daylight hours, As Mr. Greene
testified, this would be the most reasonable time when the garden
would be utilized by his customers. By limiting the operation to
daylight hours, Mr. Greene testifled that the use of the reception
garden would not conflict with the dinner business of the Manor
Tavern wh;ch usually commences between 7:00 and 7:30 p.m.

Mr. Greene testifled that 90% of hils business is what is known
as "a la carte trade® and 10% is "banquet trade." He contends that
the banquet portion of his business is similar to other restaurants

in Baltimore County, many of whom he named, including Peerce's

Plantation, Friendly Farms, the Milton Inn, and other rural
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restaurants, Mr. Greene stated that if the R.C.C. parcel is
rezoned, he wishes to move his banquet business to the proposed
reception garden.

Mr. Greene testified that his idea for creating the reception
garden was 1ln response to the closing of Ladew Gardens to wedding
receptlonsg, which hosted many receptions and utilized the same type
of arrangement proposed by Mr. Greene. Furthermore, since the
clubs in the Monkton area (Hunt Valley Golf Club, Elkridge Hunt
Club, etc.) were avallable only to members and since the St. James
Church was available only to Episcopalians, he believes a genuine
need exists for this type of facility within the community as
evidenced by the bookings he received prior to the zoning violation
notice, '

As testified to by Mr..Greene, the subject property was
stripped of all topsoil by Egypt Farms prior to his acquisition of
the property. The Staff comments submitted into evidence also
acknowledge that the property has no residential develoﬁment
potential.

People's Counsel offered as a witness Mr. W. Carl Richards,
the Zoning Coordinator from the Baltimore County Zoning Office.
Mr. Richards testified that counsel for Manor Tavern, Mr. Monk and
Mr. Greene met with Mr. Richards on January 30, 1991 to discuss the
proposed use, This meeting occurred prior to the amendment of the
reclassiflication petition requesting the R.C.C. zoning. Mr.
Richards testified that initially, after Mr. Monk had described the
use in detail and his being shown a site plan with the reception
garden similar to the documented site plan, he opined that the use

was in the nature of a restaurant use which would be permitted in
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the R.C.C. zone., Mr. Richards further testified that he took the
matter before the Zoning Commissioner who determined that the
proposed use constituted "catering" and would require é.M.
(Business Major) zonlng. Mz. Richards admitted, however, that the
BCZR have no definition for either "catering" or “restaurant," nor
is the use "catering" delineated in any of the zones imposed upon
property in Baltimore County. When explaining which types of
facilities had been characterized as catering by elther the Zoning
Office or the Zoning Commissioner, the answers were obvious:
Overlea Hall, Eastwind Hall, Martin's West, Martin's Eudowood, and
others. Mr. Richards acknowledged that, to the best of his
knowledge, these facilities did not provide any a la carte service,
but were strictly 100% set menu. contract facilities. He further
indicated that many restaurants which provide large party
receptions are not located in B.M., zones.,

.The evidence shows that the Office of Planning & Zoning staff
was aware of the creation of the Resoufce Conservation Commercial
zone in 1988, since it prepared the report sent to the Baltimore
County Planning Board and ultimately to the County Council for
adoptién prior to the adoption of the 1988 comprehensive maps.

William Monk, accepted as an expert in land use planning,
reviewed the 1988 Final Log of Issues, as well as specific items
referenced therein. Mr. Monk.testified that in Baltimore County
eighteen issues arose where the Council imposed R.C.C. zoning on
property which previously had been classified as R.C. 2, R.C. 4 ox
R.C. 5. In all cases, the Planning staff did not recommend at any
time for the R.C.C. zoning classification. In particular, Issues

Nos. 3-301 and 3-092 specilfically were tavern/restaurant uses. The
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existing tavern/restaurant operations were zoned B.L. and the
surrounding property had been zoned R.C. 2. The property owners
requested additional B.L. =zoning. The County Council imposed
R.C.C. zoning on the expansion areas. Similarly, a retail and
package goods store located on Shawan Road in an R.C. 2 zone was
'likewise zoned R.C.C., Iinstead of B.L, as Eequested. Mr. Monk '
rendered his opinion that the Council erred in not lmposing the now
requested zoning by not recognizing the trend toward using R.C.cC,
as a transition or buffer zone around spots of B.L, zoning in rural
areas as in Issues Nos. 3-301 and 3-092.

Mr. Greene and Mr. Monk also both admitted that no request for
change had been made during the 1988 Zoning Maps for the Manor
Tavern property, By Mr. Greene or anyone else on his behalf.

Protestants presented several neighbors as witnesses. Due to
the topography of the area, and very likely the strength of the
instruments and amplifications involved, the Protestants found
previous wedding receptions very disturbing to the peace and quiet
enjoyment of their properties. Mrs. Gebhard, Mrs. Sehlhorst, Mr,
Constable, Mr, Dandy, and Mr. Maher all testified that the music
could be very clearly heard, as well as announcements and other
party actlivities. The continual noise and disturbance means that
the music and other sounds carry for more than one-half mile or
more in a norfhward direction, due to their strength and the
pecullar acoustics of the area, Several nelghbors made
unsuccessful requests to Mr. Greene and the Manor Tavern to lower
the noise level of the music,

f

Baltimore County Code, Section 258.1(]) states that in order

to grant a reclassification either error by the Council in the
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adoption of the most recent zoning maps or changes in the
neighborhood since the adoption of the maps must be shown to
support the reclassifilcation, Error can be established by showing
that at the time of the comprehensive zoning, the County Council
failed to take into account then-existing facts, or projects or
trends whibh were reasonably foreseeable of fruition in the future,
so that the Council's action was premised initially on

misapprehension. Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md App 43 (1975)

Everyone who testified in the case agreed that the area around
the Manor Tavern had changed little, if any, over the years, and
Mr. Monk, the Petitioner's planner, specifically stated that they
were not relylng upon change as a justification, and that there had
been none. If anything, the area has become more agricultﬁfal and
residential in nature.

Not relying upon change, the Petltioner must prove that the
1988 Zoning Maps were erroneous, namely, that 1t was erroneous for
the Council to once again adopt R.C. 2 =zoning. The testimony
showed that only the frontage between 0Old York Road and Hess Road
along Manor Road had been zoned B.L. over the years, and, thus, the
County Commissioners and subsequently tpe County Council on a
number of occasions, including the 1971, 1976, 1980, 1984, and 1988
maps, decided each time to surround the B.L. =zoning with a
protective buffer and transition to the former residential zoning,
and subsequently agricultural zoning, when the R.C. 2 zone became
avallable with the 1976 Zoning Maps.

The burden i1s on the Petitioner to show error. Had an
application for change been made to the Council, there is no

showing on the merits that the Council should have anticipated the
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wedding reception use and granted a rezone to R.C.C., quite the
contrary.

As the Regulations show, and as Mr. Walter Lippincott,
accepted as ‘an expert in planning, testified, the R.C.C. zone is
not designed as a wraparound transitional zone, but rather as a
free standing, low intensity, rural commercial zone for the benefit-
of agricultural uses and tourism.

Such a rezoning from R.C. 2 to R.C.C., would be incompatible
with the stated policy of the R.C. 2 zone, to preserve agricultural
use. It would be contrary to the Master Plan. The Manor Tavern
area is not designated for development as a Rural Village
Commercial Center on the Master Plan,

The two cases cited by Mr. Monk regarding taverns. and
restaurants in his testimony do not persuade us that Petitioner met

the test enunciated in Boyce v. Sembly (supra). In the issues

cited, the Council chose, on the 1988 maps, rather than to grant an
open ended B.L. zone, to grant a more restrictive R,C.C. zone
adjacent to, or around in some cases, several rural commercial
uses, including, in at least two cases, taverns. In neither issue
is it clear that this rezoning was granted to allow an expansion of
an indoor tavern or restaurant use into an outdoor use. Rather,
one can infer that the R.C.C. zoning in these other cases would
allow a gradual stepping down from the B,L. zoning to a less
intensive, and more restrictive, zone around these two more rural
taverns, not located in historic districts., In any event, every
case stands on 1lts own merits, and despite the various arguments
given, no persuasive argument exlsts for allowing an R.C.C. zone

for the sole purpose of permitting a new, outdoor wedding reception
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use,

Even if the Board found that the Council erred in not granting
the R.C.C. éoning despite no request to do so, in order to grant
thé rezoning requested we must determine that the zoning requested
is appropriate. Petlitioner suggests R.C.C. would be an appropriate
transitional or buffer zone. However, the proposed use would not
in fact constitute a transition {assuming the wedding reception use
is allowable in R.C.C.) from a heavier to a lesser commerclal use.
It would not be a transition to a lesser use to permit an outdoor
use (a business accommodating 200 or more guests at intermittent
times for about 6 months per year) Involving noise, traffic,
litter, etc,, as a separate catering business on a new spot.

The testimony In this case, primarily by Mr. Carl Richards of
the Zoning Commissioner's office, is very clear that catering is
not allowed in the B.L. or the R.C.C. zone, Mr, Richards testified
at length that the long-established administrative practice by the
Zoning Commlssioner's office classifies catering as a "commercial
recreation enterprise," and requires that it be placed in the B.M.
or the B.,R, zone, which permits such uses as a matter of right, as
shown in People's Counsel Exhibit No, 2, Mr. Richards' letter of
February 28, 1991, in reply to Mr. Duvall's letter of January 31,
1991. Consideration shows that catering does properly belong only
in the heavier commercial zones, namely, B.M. and B.R. Wedding
receptions, large parties, catered affairs, by thelr very nature,
| attract a large number of persons who primarily arrive at a party
and leave a party at approximately the same time. Also, such
wedding receptions and parties even when held indoors, usually

involve music, and loud talk, The R.C.C. zone is basically a
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lighter, lesser zone than B.L. or even B.L.-C.R. It is intended
for agricultural and tourist uses, on a free-gtanding, non-
intensive basis. It would be inappropriate to allow the 8,000
square foot Manor Tavern to use the R.C.C. zone to add another 1.32
acres, over 56,000 square feet, ountdoors for catering to its
already large indoor restaurant use, thus, in effect, having an
outdoor catering hall and a large restaurant, with a large parking
area in between the two. The R,.C.C. zone was never meant to be so
used, and we believe it would be wrong to so use it, and contrary
to its legislative intent,.

Furthexr, Petitionex's Exhibit No. i, the site plan, shows that
the propos;l in this case involves the introduction of a large, new
ﬁrincipal use on a previously unutilized, R.C, 2 buffering'area of
the subject property. The proposed outdoor reception garden does
not meet the test of accessory uses as contained in Section 101 of
the BCZR. First of all, the proposed outdoor reception garden is
not "customarily incident" to restaurants in Baltimore County or
anywhere in this region. The only example cited by Mr., Greene in
his case waé the example of Peerce's Plantation, which
occasionally, apparently illegally, erects a tent on an R.C. 4
zoned area and holds a Preakness Party, or perhaps a wedding
reception. A new outdoor operation in a totally separate area
involving up to 200 or more guests c¢an hardly be considered
accessory to the restaurant business, particularly when done on a
regular basis, advertised as a wedding and party catering business.
In like manner, Section 1A06.2.C, relating to accessory uses or
structures allowed in the R.C.C. zones, permits only certain

accessory use categories, It does not name a proposed outdoor
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reception garden or any other like garden of any sort. The listed
categories include agriculturally related uses, amusement uses,
home occupations and parking. Subsection 1A06.2.C.4 lists parking
as’a uge, regtricted to the R.C.C. zone, and, thus, it should not
be allowed outside the R.C.C. zone.

The R.C.C. regulations specifically restrict parking te an
accessory use. The effect of alloﬁing parking outside the R.C,C.
zone, as proposed, allows up to a 2-acre use with associated
parking, in effect a much larger use than originally contemplated
under the regulations by the Council.

Section 1A06.1A, the legislative statement of findings for the
R.C.C. zone, states that the intent of the zone is to "provide
small areas of commercial development for a limited range of rural,
| residential and tourist related needs.ﬁ This same Shbsection, in
Part B, goes on to state that the intenéity and scale are to be
appropriate to the rural area involved.

The R.C.C. regulations specifically require in Section
1a06.3.D that a compatibility finding pursuant to Section 22-104cC
of the Development Regulations be made by the County Review Group
and the Director of Planning as to the proposed use. While the CRG
has not had an opportunity teo review this wedding garden, since no
permits of any kind were applied for, the Director of Planning and
the Planning Board have both found the proposed use to be
incompatible, and, in fact, have recommended against this zone
being granted by the Board.

CRDER

IT IS THEREFORE this _31st day of July ; 1991 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED that the
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Petitlon for Reclassification from R.C, 2 to R.C.C. be and is
hereby DENIED; and ‘

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's request for Variances
and request for Speclal Hearing are DISMISSED as moot.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with
Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland .Rules éf Procedure,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS -
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

William T. Hackett, Chairman

by

Arnold G. Foreman

@M G&@c

C. William Clark




PETITIONER: CASE NO. R91-115

Mark Green

REQUESTED ACTION:

Reclassification to R.C.C. (Resource Conservation-Commercial)

EX15TING ZONING:

R.C.2 (Rural Conservation)
LOCATION:

15819 0ld York Road - NW/S 0ld York Road, opposite Monktdn
- Road. ' : :

AREA OF SITE:

2.8 acres

ZONING OF ADJACENT PROPERTY/USE:

North - R.C.2, Agricultural
South - B.L.-C.R., Commercial - Manor Tavern

East - R.C.2, Agricultural
Westi - R.C-zf Agricultural

. SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is a relatively flat field, that slopes very slight-
‘ly. The property has been 1andscaped,andlhas a paved turnaround.
A tent has been erected on'the’site.-‘ThefPetitioner'haS‘advertised
this property as a "wedding garden," intending it to be used for.
T g T e R T s eaon ) e e el

' PROPERTIES IN THE VICINITY:

The property is located behind the parking lot for the
existing Manor Tavern. xll other properties in the area are
in agricultural use.

. WATER AND SEWERAGE:

The Petitioner's Property is hot served by public water and
sewer. Private well water and a Septic system would have .to be
provided on the site. ‘ ey

.
el
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Baltimore County “ Co- . * Code Inspections and Enforcement

+ Permits, Approvals P _ ' ! sunty Office Building )r\f
/And Inspections ‘ . _1 West Chesapeake Avenue b

’ ‘ Towson, MD 21204

Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
Citation Case No, Property No. |00 002 086 Zoning;

Name(s); /\J\(J;;/LQ\/‘ ‘ OL\J Vi Q:‘_C—\\ E$+Ck+c L\ L C_

Address: ;\3 8‘ C{ \L‘/l "()D‘v*'\( D\rﬂ
MDV\\KJPQ\,\ ST

Violation Location: S ot e

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNT LAWS:

B&\+\M0v& C_aou\\/\Jvu\ CD&Qc 2003 A\f"{_\l'c_.{'( 25
35 s~ 301 . pe,\,-mul’h V"‘CQU\]V‘Q.(‘/?
35- a- 304 Pcv\J\‘qLu ’GOV' ou._‘}’lmﬂ LLJ!%(AOU\‘{_\ Werm:%.g
%ml\&\wc //’(’_LJ‘L:JL\:”{ S Fvub—h@’&

@ . Sec.u»/‘e, “ V*QOU\\»"QOQ pevw\:‘)‘s
SU\\\C/Q\H/'\C{ }“ ‘Qg’s\\ﬂré.(q \ p ‘[MM—(’)H/\&

EQ C ald fCov CJ wmu.wa llnsme.c_‘:f*iohs'

éS Sﬂcuve_ &Y)%MUC(\S "?‘01/- CJ?, Ufh\sor)«u_,",“fom's.'

ht\f“ﬂ'ﬂ 3 Ll X 97‘;)
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

ON OR BEFORE: DATE ISSUED:

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR EACH VIOLATION
SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR 81,000 PER. DAY, PER VIOLATION, DEPEND[NG ON VIOLATION, OR
90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH, ]

INSPECTOR: ‘ | PRINT NAME:

STOP? WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPCTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE
CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION
OF CODE INSPECTIONS ANWRCEMENT THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED TO LAT(R THAN:

ON OR BEFORE; DATE ISSUED; Y2246

INSPECTOR: E% Ot &zf ( L o ,_@ __ PRINT NAME: Roa{h *LL/i\ L—.ch Y LT&'
COPIES: PINK — AGENCY, LLOW - VIOLATION SITE, GOLD-DEFENDANT, WHITE —INSPECTOR

REVISED 2/13 “ | PF@ ‘\ . 7
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OUR MISSION
The Manor Conservancy works to preserve the predominantly rural character of Northern

Baltimore and Harford Counties, to resist the spread of development and sprawl, to guard the
water and air quality, and to support and encourage groups and activities intent on improving
the environment.

We support preservation and protection and these conservation values:

o Sustainable economies: Agriculture, forestry, recreation

o Scenic beauty: Open space and rural landscapes

o Clean water: Streams and Chesapeake watersheds

o Natural habitat: Native plants, trees, and wildlife

o Historic heritage: Historically and culturally significant areas

The Rural Legacy Program describes the area as "well known for its scenic beauty and historic
structures, including the National Register Historic District of My Lady's Manor, comprising
the land given by the 3rd Lord Baltimore to his wife in 1713. The area includes many
productive horse and cattle farms and the Little Gunpowder Falls, a Class 3 trout stream and
important Chesapeake tributary."

The "Manor Area" conservation territory is located in northeast Baltimore and northwest
Harford Counties. The area encompasses the boundaries of My Lady's Manor National
Historic District and includes areas of White Hall, Clynmalira, Corbett, Glencoe, and portions
of Deer Creek.

?f& or,cf



The National Register of Historic Places recognizes districts, buildings, structures, objects, and
sites for their significance in American history, archeology, architecture, engineering, or
culture, and identifies them as worthy of preservation. The National Register is a program of
the U. S. Department .of the Interior, National Park Service, and is administered at the State
level by the Maryland Historical Trust.

The National Register currently comprises over 1500 listings in Maryland, including some 200
historic districts. Listed properties span a wide variety of types and periods, ranging from
prehistoric archeological sites to buildings of the recent past, and include rural landscapes,
urban and suburban neighborhoods, bridges, sailing vessels, and more.

Description: My Lady’s Manor is, and always has been, a rural or agricultural area, with one village, Monkton.
Monkton first developed around a water-powered grist mill; it continued to thrive because of that available
source of power and later in the 19th century it became a station on the Baltimore and Susquehanna, later the
North Central, Railroad. The 10,000-acre manor itself was established in 1713. Throughout the region,
population growth has been very slow through the past two centuries; while houses exist, representing almost
every decade in those two centuries, their density seems remarkably unchanged, and remarkably unlike all
other regions so close to a metropolitan center, Baltimore. The architecture of this region has always been very
traditional, with few attempts at conscious style; indeed, those few attempts are quite conservative. The region
abounds in good building stone, so stone has always been a common building material. Clay deposits have
allowed brick to be a readily available alternate, frequently employéd when a greater degree of so"phistication
was desired. Of course, the once-boundless forests have made log and frame structures commonplace. Over 60
principal structures, plus numerous important outbuildings associated with them, are included in the district.

Significance: My Lady’s Manor is an important area in northern Baltimore and western Harford County
whose historical origin dates to 1713 and which has, through the years, remained a relatively isolated
agricultural area in which one can see the development of architectural styles from pre~1800 to the present
day. This area, because it has been segregated from the influence of industrial development and relatively frec
of great sociologic change until recently, has not been subjected to the gross intrusions which have destroyed
the character of so. much of our countryside. In its present state, My Lady’s Mahor is an area which représents
Colonial life, the antebellum years, the Victorian era, and adaptation to modern times without losing all of the
color or artifacts of its past.
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John E. Beverungen

From: ' Lawrehce Schmidt <lschmidt@sgs-law.com>
Sent; Tuesday, June 19, 2018 11:12 AM

To: John E. Beverungen; reneehamidi@gmail.com
Cc: Alyssa Moyers

Subject: FW: The Manor Tavern, 2018-0240-SPH’

Judge Beverungen: Please find below the email response that I received from Bernadette
Moskunas at Site Rite regarding the above.
Thank you.

Lawrence E. Schmidt | Partner

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC

600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070
Ischmidi@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com

This email contains information from the law [irm of Smith, Gitdea & Schmidt, LILC which may be confidential and/or
privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you-are not
the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution ar other use of this information is strictly
prohibited. 1F you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone
immediately.

From: Bernadette L. Moskunas [mailto:siteriteinc@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 11:01 AM

To: Lawrence Schmidt

Cc: Alyssa Moyers

Subject: Re: The Manor Tavern , 2018-0240-SPH

Larry,

The aerial shows what maybe an "existing" condition and it is difficult to see the spaces while physically on site; therefore,
not sure if the google map date is accurate.

However, our plan has always been a proposed layout in compliance with Section 409 (8.5'x18' space and 22' drive
aisles). Since 2016 this has been the plan, there is a need to re-stripe the lot.

You can also see by the Google map that not all the spaces appear to be the same size (some are rather large). So
where her email may represent the drawing she provided, the proposed condition is 129 spaces.

Hope this helps. If not let me know.

Bernadette



John E. Beverungen

From:; Lawrence Schmidt <lschmidt@sgs-law.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 11:24 AM

To: John E, Beverungen

Cc: reneehamidi@gmail.com; Michael McCann
Subject: RE: The Manor Tavern, 2018-0240-5PH

My apologies. Although Mr. McCann is indeed an unforgettable individual, I forgot that he did
appear for the Manor Conservancy. My mistake. I think I was confused because the submittal
did not come to you from hiny; which would normally be the expected protocol for a post trial
submission. Nor was he on that email. Perhaps Mr. McCann concluded as did I, that submittal
after the hearing was inappropriate.

In any event, I apologize for my error. I see he was just added to this email chain, and I am
copying him. I will also forward to him the email I just sent to you (and Ms. Hamidi) from
Bernadette Moskunas.

Larry Schmidt

Lawrence E. Schmidt | Partner

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIBT, LLC

600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070
Ischmidi@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com.

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and Jor
privileged. The information is intended te be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are.not
the intended recipient, be advised thatany disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictiy
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone:
immediately.

From: John E. Beverungen [mailto:jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 11:18 AM

To: Lawrence Schmidt

Cc; reneehamidi@gmail.com; Michael McCann

Subject: RE: The Manor Tavern , 2018-0240-5PH

| am confused; wasn’t Manor Conservancy represented by Mr. McCann?

From: Lawrence Schmidt [mailto:lschmidt@sgs-law.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 10:35 AM

To: John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: reneehamidi@gmail.com

Subject: RE: The Manor Tavern, 2018-0240-5PH



'?' 4

Judge Beverungen: Thank you igi forwarding this email. First of au; « should say that submittal
of this additional “evidence” after the hearing is inappropriate. I appreciate that this is not a
court of law and that the Manor Conservancy was not represented by counsel but the same rules
of fundamental fairness and propriety apply as if a court proceeding. I did not have the
opportunity to cross examine Ms. Hamidi and determine the trustworthiness of the information
presented. Submittal of this information at this timeis simply improper.

In any event, I will forward this email to Ms. Moskunas at Site Right who prepared the plan. I
do note that the photo is well over a year old so whether additional spaces have been added or
there is another explanation, I simply don’t know. But [ will get back to you with some type of
response after [ reach Ms. Moskunas.

Thank you again for sharing this information.

Larry Schmidt

Lawrence E. Schmidt | Partner

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC

600 Washington Avenue |Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070
Ischmidt@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or
privileged. The information is intended to be for the exelusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not
the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone
immediately.

From: John E. Beverungen [mailto:jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.qgov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 10:26 AM

To: Lawrence Schmidt

Cc: renechamidi@gmail.com

Subject: FW: The Manor Tavern , 2018-0240-SPH

Mr. Schmidt,
I am forwarding to your attention a copy of an email with attachment in connection with the above case.

John Beverungen
ALl

From: Renee Hamidi [mailto:reneehamidi@gmail.com]

Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 1:50 PM

To: John E, Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: The Manor Tavern, 2018-0240-5PH

Good afternoon - [ believeThe Manor Tavern has fewer parking spaces than the drawing they submitted shows.



[ am attaching an aerial view from wuugle Earth taken 2/17/2017. It shows wivscr to 108 spaces than 129;
notice particularly the parking areas to the west and north of the patio/tent. Parking goes right up to the fence on
the west side of the tent; there is certainly not a 22 foot driveway there. The area due north of the tent includes
18 spaces, not 37. There are a few more spaces than the drawing shows immediately to the north of the

restaurant where the handicapped parking is, and I count fewer than 48 spaces along the northeast edge of the
lot.

Regards,

Renee Hamidi
administrative director
The Manor Conservancy

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

www. balfimorecountymd.gay




John E. Beverungen

From: Renee Hamidi <reneehamidi@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 1:50 PM

To: John E. Beverungen

Subject: The Manor Tavern , 2018-0240-SPH
Attachments: The Manor Tavern google earth 2.17.2017 jpg

Good afternoon - I believeThe Manor Tavern has fewer parking spaces than the drawing they submitted shows.

T'am attaching an aerial view from Google Earth taken 2/17/2017. It shows closer to 108 spaces than 129;
notice particularly the parking areas to the west and north of the patio/tent. Parking goes right up to the fence on
the west side of the tent; there is certainly not a 22 foot driveway there. The area due north of the tent includes
18 spaces, not 37. There are a few more spaces than the drawing shows immediately to the north of the
restaurant where the handicapped parking is, and I count fewer than 48 spaces along the northeast edge of the
lot.

Regards,

Renee Hamidi
administrative director
The Manor Conservancy
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SDAT: Real Property Search ‘

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

®

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account |dentifier:

District - 10 Account Number - 1600002086

Owner Information

Owner Name:

MANOR TAVERN REAL Use: COMMERCIAL
ESTATE LLC Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 156819 OLD YORK RD Deed Reference: 131000/ 00232
MONKTCN MD 21111
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 156819 OLD YORK RD Legal Description: 786 AC
0-0000 NES OLD YORKRD
~ B0OFT NWHESS RD
M;p_ " Grid: Parcel: Sub  Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0029 0017 0056 0000 2016 Plat
- - - L Ref: }
Special Tax Areas: Town: . NONE
Ad Valorem;
. _ ___Tax Class: o
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1960 7597 34,230 SF 23
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
RESTAURANT 2002
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 223,500 223,500
Improvements 434,300 448,000
Total: 657,800 669,500 665,600 669,500
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MANOR TAVERN INC Date: 07/13/2011 Price: $1,800,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /31000/ 00232 Deed2:
 Seller: WAREHEIM GEORGE S, JR Date: 06/01/1989 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /08188/ 00652 Deed2:
Seller: - Date: ’ ) Price: )
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: o Special Tax f{;c‘ai;;tﬁ}é:_m“ - T
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Apgplication

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

6/11/2018



SDAT: Real Property Search ‘ ‘ Page 2 of 2

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application  Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 6/11/2018



Kristen L Lewis

From: Michael McCann <michael@mmccannlaw.net>

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2018 6:33 AM

To: Alyssa Moyers

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt; Kristen L Lewis

Subject: Re: Petition for Special Hearing (Case no. 2018-0240-5PH} - postponement request

Hi Kristen. Do we have a new date for this hearing? Thanks.
Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 27, 2018, at 12:21 PM, Alyssa Moyers <amovers@sgs-law.com> wrote:

Kristen —

In accordance with our conversation yesterday, | understand the ALJ’s June calendar is still not
available. | am sure it will come in one day next week while | am out on vacation © As such, please
keep this matter in mind for re-scheduling on one of the following days: June 6™, 7%, 13%" or 14™. These
dates have been confirmed by both sides on this matter.

Thank you so much in assisting getting this matter rescheduled.

Alyssa Fiore Moyers | Paralegal

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC

600 Washington Avenue |Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070
amoyers@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com ‘

This email conlains information from the faw firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or

privileged. The information is intended Lo be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the
intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. 1f you
have received this e-mail in error, please nofify Smith, Gildea & Schimidt, LLC by telephone immediately.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Michael McCann [mailto:michael@mmeccannlaw.net]

Sent: Friday, April 20, 2018 11:36 AM

To: Lawrence Schmidt; Arnold Jablon

Cc: Kristen L Lewis; Alyssa Moyers

Subject: RE: Petition for Special Hearing (Case no. 2018-0240-SPH) - postponement request

Thanks Larry, Have a nice weekend.
Michael

Michael R. McCann

Michael R. McCann, PA

118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(p) 410-825-2150

{f) 410-825-2149 -



°

Michael R. McCann, P.A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 825-2150
Facsimile: (410) 825-2149
michael@mmccannlaw.net

April 10, 2018

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 205

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing
15819 Old York Road (Manor Tavern)
Case no.: 2018-0240-SPH

Dear Mr. Jablon:

‘7‘«0 KL MJ

YT
g 14

RECEIVED

APR 1 0 2018

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

Via Email and Hand-Delivery

I represent the Manor Conservancy in the above-referenced matter. I write to request a
postponement of the hearing in the case, which is presently scheduled for April 23, 2018. I am
scheduled to travel with my son to his college for admitted students day. This trip has been planned

for several months.

I have spoken to Larry Schmidt, who represents the Petitioner. He indicated that he is not
opposed to the postponement request and is amenable to me and him working with Ms. Lewis to

find a new date for the hearing.

Thank you for your consideration. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Michael R. McCann

cc: Larry Schmidt (via email and US Mail)



s s

Kristen L Lewis )

From: Arnold Jablon

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 12:17 PM

To: Michael McCann

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt; Kristen L Lewis

Subject: RE: Petition for Special Hearing (Case no. 2018-0240-5PH) - postponement request

No problem. Why don’t you and Larry come up with some alternative dates and run them by Kristin and she’'ll
schedule. If the property has been posted, Michael, you will have to put a note on the sign indicating the pp. You will
neéd then to repost but not readvertise.

From: Michael McCann [maiIto:michael@mmccannlaw.net]

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 11:37 AM

To: Arnold Jablon <ajablon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt <Ischmidt@sgs-law.com>

Subject: Petition for Special Hearing (Case no. 2018-0240-5PH) - postponement request

Please see attached.
Michael

Michael R. McCann

Michae! R. McCann, PA

118 W. Pennsyivania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

{p) 410-825-2150

(f) 410-825-2149

E-mail Confidentiality: The information contained in this message may be confidential,
proprietary and/or protected by the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine.
Tf the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
delete/destroy any copy of this message and notify Michael R. McCann at 410 825-2150.
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TIMORE COUNTY MARY_‘ND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENC

DATE: April 13, 2000

. TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr. ~ ' _ -
' Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief

Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement: . ‘ 3

SUBIECT: ~ Ttem No.:
Legal OWnerfPetltloner
Contract Purchaser:
Property Address:
Location Description:

>

VIOLATION INFORMATION: .~ CaseNo. /800D /3 L
. S Defendants: fdcey o, ( e evsy Reel EsTale Lt

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active vxolatlon case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing , please notify the foIlowmg person(s) regarding the
hearing date: : .

NAME 'ADDRESS,

In addition, please find attached.a duphcate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complamt letterfmemo/emall/fax (if applicable)
. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
' State Tax Assessment printout <
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)
MV A Registration printout (1f applicable)
Deed (if applicable)
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if apphcable)
Photographs including dates taken
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)
‘Certified Mail Receipt(s) if applicable)
* Final Order of the Code Official/Hearirig Officer (if appl;cable)
Office of Budget & Finance Billing NotlcefPrOperty Lien Sheet (if applicable)
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complamt throu:,h the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

H
SO NAL ALY

~ —

b

— —
L

- After the piblic hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning, Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be faken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/
C: Code Enforcement Officer




DATE:_/ 1 /0 /8 wrakury: €L casme [B000 15 wspec:_ 2L
COMPLAINT |

LOCATION: /588 Ofwﬁ Vork 2.4 _ .
Mo /e ')Lo»\ M- A ZIP CODE:_2 /77 /) DIST:__ /0
COMPLAINT ' ' '

ﬁé{ (C,Q ‘g mﬁf s f’ou PHONE#: (H) (W)
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM: D ’}"cu',\o u»Q_ +V’“\‘-+U~(¢ (_)Ukr )'(" [‘“0 P(‘rr;—n*_s' )

IS THIS A RENTAT. UNIT? YES NO
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8?7 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION

" TAX ACCOUNT #: /€ 8009 2086 - ' ZONING:

INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

 REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




. ‘ . [ RA1001R
: DATE: 04/21/2016
TIME: 15:09:45

{1 "

N
w - iNDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY .,

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
16 00 002086 10 1-0  23-00 N NO : 04/04/16
MANOR TAVERN REAL ESTATE LLC DESC-1.. .786 AC
DESC~2.. 600FT NW HESS RD
15819 OLD YORK RD PREMISE. 15819 OLD YORK RD
00000~-0000
MONKTON MD 21111-0000 FORMER OWNER: MANOR TAVERN INC
—————————— FCV ——————==——=—=—=  ———————————— PHASED IN ———mm——m—— e
PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
LAND: 223,500 223,500 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 434,300 446,000  TOTAL.. 661,700 661,700 657, 800
TOTL: 657,800 669,500 PREF... 0 0 0
PREF: 0 0  CURT... -0 0 0
CURT: 0 0  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE: 01/13 0L1/16
-———~ TAXABLE BASIS —-——— FM DATE
ASSESS: 661,700 11/05/15
ASSESS: 657,800
ASSESS: 0

ENTER-INQUIRY2Z PALl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF

Leven, Lebomn Tl L
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Baltimore County - ' tl ‘ode Inspections and Enforcement

, Permits, Approvals ‘ lounty Office Building ,b‘.\\’\
"And Inspectmns 111 West Chesapeake Avenue | b
Towson, MD 21204

Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620

Building Ihspection: 410-887-3853 _ ' Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 °

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Citation Case No. __ ' Property No. 60D O QAL O0RE Zoning:
Name(s): MCA\/\.Q\K‘ ‘ AN &\ A Q Cﬂk\ . E$+C\- + [~ L\ L C
Address: ] 3 8 ‘ \ C‘/Q Llj()‘;r"« )\

Movx\kjro\,\ Mooy - 24N

Violation Location: S Cr VW&

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNT LAWS:

GJ"“'\MoVe, C_,OU\\AE‘ Coch 2003 AMLEJ A5
3\3 ~» 301 pe.»—mxn'h‘.; Y"C_.QU\‘V’QC/Q
LE- 2~ R0 Pm/\"rq\” 'Qm- cac_'}(mq u.)rj—z/\ouf‘“ WevMa'}-S
Y?Dun\&ww, &QL+QLL(f/( AY ’-vuL-h.L'V'e/
@ Sec_.u\\re:._ O\H r e v <l pewmr’}s
SU\\\CX\V\Q }'\ \Qg+\nr'o}q)\ P \{J\Ifwbll/\cq
@) C all fCov a] V"i-(.‘)b\'tv-(DQ |v\$me<:4*iov\3
éﬂ Sﬁ_cuv-t &ﬂwuﬂwouq\s "goy c;” UI‘VLSUD-QL,'#[DVL'S

hhr{n'?‘ 3 L‘l X 97{")
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

ON OR BEFORE: ‘ DATE ISSUED:

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR, A CONVICTION FOR EACH VIOLATION
SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR §1,000 PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR

90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH,

INSPECTOR: ‘ PRINT NAME:

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPCTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE
CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION
OF CODE INSPECTIONS A fNF RCEMENT. THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED YO LA’I‘(R THAN:

ON OR BEFORE: DATE ISSUED: Q) 24 | G

INSPECTOR: i% o &E, ( L (oo, g‘ PRINT NAME:! RO&Q.\/\ '.._L/f\ L\C‘A. vy & (‘\
COPIES: PINK — AGENCY, LLOW - VIOLATION SITE, GOLD - DEFENDANT, WHITE - INSPECTOR

REVISED 2/13
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s Baitirfore County Code Inspections and Enforcement
Permits, Approvals County Office Building
And Inspections 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

OFFICE HOURS 7:30 am - 3:30 pm
Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE
Citation Case No. / 8 0 0 O /3 Property No. l g 00 00 AD gé Zoning:

vy PaPyicle  J Rusce|l = Resiotet AgesT

Address: ’L(“(S\ C.DV (3 &_H Q A MOi\k‘LDu. ‘LLD Q H( /

Violation Location: /S5 &L9 O/f“j Vo il /( Rr‘/e M Din <_‘ Dlin /v‘b 2111 ’
/L(f&h o '—TNCLU Ci1rin '

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

B e Fimore  Couud o Cock e 200 3 Atide 3¢
25 -2 -~30] PCV';MJ-[-S ﬁrouu" el ) )
3 S 2 30”" FCM/‘ /l-t’ OV a.:.ff Oin bJ.t ’f—[». (;'L»Cf WJQCV}’PMT

S e iy e 4 {{ < Qﬂt!'f c:_e/é P m,'/“s '[b i” ofgtﬂrz‘adlycﬂf

s T ru<tur e, — /3’&0’/0?(-:-1? v~ [/dcj‘r'.;c.r\a/"'ﬂ/mmgibg

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:
ON OR BEFORE: / / 31/ /8 DATE ISSUED: / / /¢ / /8

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR EACH VIOLATION
SUBIECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1,000 PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR

90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

INSPECTOR: /?m'bwr ZQJ PRINT NAME: /eri ey L ctar i .ch/L

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION QOF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS
ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION
_ OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN:

ON OR BEFORE: / /'8 DATE ISSUED: / /8

INSPECTOR: /QKW Zz‘.j PRINT NAME: Qoel nev  foorrSok
COPIES: PINK — AGENCY,¢ YELLOW - VIOLATION SITE, GOLD —DEFENDANT, WHITE —~INSPECTOR
PAIBI 11 REVISED 9/16
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X GRA N = = ¢ / L'r\j - : 1. Existing Zoning: BL/RC2 (per map 029C2)
) . N / o 2. Lot Area: Overall four parcels 5.64 acres +/-/245,843.6 sq. ft. +/-
v - N / v " Parcel 1:0.786 acre/34,230 sq. f. +/- e
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~ ~— Proposed Use to remain the same
7 4
( ( 4. Parking Required:
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\ / N Area or Historic District.
v 7. Property has private septic system and public water service from off-site source.
\ / \ 8. Existing tents and covered outdoor bar areas are only open on a seasonal basis.
) 9. Prior Zoning History: Case R-1991-115 Denied requested Reclassification and other
di dft CEL EL / - approvals sought were dismissed as moot.
- G o @ | 10. There are no deficiencies shown for water, sewer or fransportation on the 2017 Basic
/ \ 9 \ - f\ ] Service Maps. The property is outside the URDL.
e // 11. The Floor Area Ratio: 0.054 (includes ali buildings/tenis and accessory siructures)
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AND MODIFIED PARKING PLAN
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Existing Zoning: BL/RC2 (per map 029C2)
Lot Area: Overall four parcels 5.64 acres +/-/245,843.6 sq. ft. +/-

Parcel 2: 0.548 acre/23,870 sq. ft. +/- 5 | .
Parcel 3: 3.31 acres/144,183.6 sq. ft. +/- |
Parcel 4: 1.0 acres/43,560 sq. ft. +/-

. Ex. Use: Restaurant/Office Space/Outer Tents/Warehouse-Storage Shed

Proposed Use to remain the same

. Parking Required:

Restaurant=8,035 sq. ft.

Large outdoor tent=1,670 sq. ft. .

Small outdoor tent and adjacent area=1,620 sq. ft.

Covered outdoor bar=852 sq. ft. _

Total “Restaurant” area=12,177 sq. ft. x 16/1000=195 spaces

Office Space: 390 sq. ft. x 3.3/1000=2 spaces

Existing Dwelling (vacant): 2 spaces

Existing storage/refrigerator container=1 space (warehouse, one per employee)
Total Required Parking Spaces = 200 spaces

Parking provided (durable, dustless surface) =129 spaces (including 5 HC spaces)
Parking spaces fo be striped per modified parking plan. Regular spaces to be 8.5' x 18’
aond HC spaces ADA compliant.

This property is not located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, 100 Year Flood Plain
Area or Historic District. :

_ 7. Property has private sepftic system and public water service from off-site source.
/ N\ 8.
: 9. Prior Zoning History: Case R-1991-115 Denied requested Reclassification and other

Existing tents and covered outdoor bar areas are only open on a seasonal basis.

approvals sought were dismissed as moot.

10. There are no deficiencies shown for water, sewer or fransportation on the 2017 Basic

Service Maps. The property is outside the URDL.

11. The Floor Area Ratio: 0.054 (includes all buildings/tents and accessory structures)

#[520|

)
.2 CASE
N
/ TWO
-

[ EX. COVERED PATIO AREA -
N »

A I /

gl | 2% | / ===
£

©

22.94' \ BL

| 1019071820

BALTIMORE COUNTY
8380 /122

Bcc——

—_—
e, e
—

— —— — —

—_— —_——
— —

—_—

-~

PO.B —~—
& OFH\(I)TEFQENION 0F OLYYOR- BOADN

//ﬁ/v\omrroN 1%

~
-

N 36°0950" Wi 13538 Pez

2400005759
—T\ 2400000959
A / N—=" 2400000940

a/ Q‘] | 12. All proposed signage shall be in compliance with Section 450, BCZR.

“COMMEF‘CIAL I
f MANOE- EQUINE VET
HOSPITAL

2004_ 0075 -5PHXA

H OF—SEMEN LLC
19857/ o8|

P

 J70°RW

OWNEP-: MANOP-TAVER-N PEAL
ESTATE LLC

o MAPI- FISCHE
/o MAP- 51;;,

410 17I-

5919 QLD YOR [ BOAD
/}AONKTON, MDFZHH

DEED: 31000/ 237

WIg- 0240- Spp

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING

AND MODIFIED PARKING PLAN

GM

TAX I.D. #1600002086,1002020672,1013085250 & 1800009155
TAX MAP: 0029 PARCEL: 56,28,159 &260 RESPECTIVELY

#15819 OLD YORK ROAD

"MANOR TAVERN"

10TH ELECTION DISTRICT 3C
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: 1" = 30 Date: 03/05/2018  |JOB #10474 |

Drawn:  M.V.M.  |Checked: BLM.  [SURVEYD: GIS PORTAL |




Baltimore County - My Neighborhood

-lm

Legend

House Numbers - ; 1:2,257
. z . 0 125 250 500 Feet
D Zoning ”

D Property " 0 0.09 Miles




e

.

Legend | , ' 1:9,028
. ' 0 487.5 975 1,950 Feet
D Zoning

I—rl—r—l—f—l-'._lr—-Tl—'—l—|_l_|
] Property o, T 0.075 0.15 0.3 Miles

D County Boundary June 12,2018

Esl 1 ERE, ©2linin, © QvenSussilien confiflbuiors, aiel e ElS Vs r delmmululyy Selless =, DS, Eecusys, EafstkirEsog)r)y
Communiyy

USDA FSA | Esri, HERE, Gamin, iPC |

————— e ———————e e



=
£]
=
=
=

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PETITION | FELD
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